
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Charlwood - Moortown; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
To formally elect a Chair for the duration of the 
meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
12th February 2013 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

  NOTIFICATION OF FIRST DRAFT EVENT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE LEEDS 
FESTIVAL 2013 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration providing  the current position in 
respect of arrangements for the Leeds Festival 
2013 and presenting a summary of changes within 
the 2013 Event Management Plan 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 24 

9   
 

  SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on the work undertaken by the 
Licensing Committee SEV Working Group. The 
report also presents a draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy for consideration along with proposals in 
respect of licence fees for relevant premises and 
the delegation scheme  
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
86 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INFORMATION REPORT - TAXI AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING ADMINISTRATION PROCESS 
FOR DRIVER LICENCE RENEWALS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on the Policy and administrative 
process for the renewal of Private Hire or Hackney 
Carriage driver licences, including the necessary 
control measures; the volume of renewals and 
instances where an exception to the process can 
be made for drivers when appropriate 
 
(Report attached)  
 

87 - 
92 

11   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the contents of the Work Programme for 
the Committee for the remainder of the 2012/13 
Municipal Year 
 
(copy attached)  
 

93 - 
94 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next Committee 
meeting as Tuesday 9th April 2013 at 10:00 am 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Charlwood, 
R Downes, J Dunn, B Gettings, T Hanley, 
G Hussain, A Khan, P Latty, B Selby, 
C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
79 Chairs' Opening Remarks  
 
In opening the meeting the Chair paid tribute to Councillor Suzi Armitage who had 
recently passed away following a long illness.  
 
The Chair said Suzi was a friend and colleague and would be sadly missed 
 
The Committee, Officers and members of the public stood and observed a minute’s 
silence as a mark of remembrance. 
 
80 Late Items  
 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. The Committee did, 
however permit the submission of two items of supplementary information: 
 

(i) The minutes of an additional meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 25th January 2013, for comment and approval (Minute No. 83 refers 
 

(ii) Large Casino Late Application, submission of additional information by 
the applicant, Global Gaming Ventures (GGV) (Minutes No. 88 refers) 

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
82 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Bruce 
83 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th January 2013 and an additional 
meeting held on 25th January 2013 were accepted as a true and correct record 
84 Presentation - Policing and The Night Time Economy  
 
In absence of West Yorkshire Police, this item was deferred until the next meeting  
85 Update on Enforcement Activity (July to December 2012) - Entertainment 
 Licensing Liaison and Enforcement Team  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report providing information on 
the activities of the Entertainment Licensing Section Liaison & Enforcement Team 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 

 

undertaken in partnership with other agencies to promote the licensing objectives 
and licensing compliance. 
 
Seamus Kennedy, Principal Liaison & Enforcement Officer, Entertainment Licensing 
presented the report and responded to Members and comments. 
 
In brief summary the main issues discussed included: 
 

• Formal action taken against a premises selling late night refreshments in the 
Armley area 

• Attendance at Outdoor Events (Compliance visits) 
• Leeds Alcohol Management Board 
• Leeds Pubwatch - The launch of a Website which facilitated the sharing of 

information with Pubwatch Members and Agencies 

• Complaints Investigated by Entertainment Licensing Enforcement   
 
Commenting on the Formal Action taken against a premises selling late night 
refreshments, Councillor Hanley requested further details about the alleged offence. 
 
In responding Mr Kennedy reported that the premises were operating outside their 
permitted hours of use. A number of test purchases had been carried out confirming 
use was taking place outside permitted hours. 
 
Councillor Charlwood referred to the Complaints Investigated by Entertainment 
Licensing Enforcement in particular City Centre Bars and “ refusal of entry to 
premises by groups of males”, Councillor Charlwood sought further details. 
 
Mr Kennedy said the refusal of entry to particular groups was deemed to be 
discriminatory under the Equality Act. Officers had since met with premises 
management teams who had agreed to review their entry policies and amend 
wording to address concerns. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 
86 Delegated decisions taken by Taxi and Private Hire Licensing during 
 2012  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided statistical 
information on delegated decisions taken by Officers of Leeds City Council Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Section during the period January to December 2012. 
 
John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration presented the report and 
responded to Members and comments. 
 
In brief summary the main issues discussed included: 
 

• Reasons for suspension of a drivers licence 
• Plying for hire 
• Fit to drive certificates 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 

 

Councillor Selby commenting on the reasons for the suspension of a licence,  
referred to the category “plying for Hire” 63 offences in 2011, the figure dropping to 
15 in 2012, this was a good improvement he said, but was there a reason for the 
lower figure in 2012 ?. 
 
In responding Mr Mulcahy suggested that there were far more operations carried out 
in 2011 than 2012  
 
Councillor Khan referred to the category “required to produce Group 2 medical”, 14 
suspensions for 2012 but none for the previous years, what was the reason behind 
this? 
 
Mr Mulcahy reported that the policy requiring drivers to produce a medical certificate 
was a recent introduction 
 
Councillor Hussain asked if there was a compensation scheme for drivers who’s 
licence had been suspended for lack of a medical certificate but who had been 
subsequently able to produce the required documentation? 
 
Mr Mulcahy confirmed that there was a compensation scheme available to drivers in 
cases of maladministration. 
 
Councillor Hussain referring to the suspension of a licence, asked if monitoring was 
undertaken in terms of ethnicity 
 
Mr Mulcahy said that a drivers’ ethnicity was not considered as part of the 
suspension process 
 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That further update reports be produced and submitted to the Licensing 
Committee on a six monthly basis 

 
87 Update on applications for new Premises Licences or Variations to 
 Existing Premises Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 between 
 September and December 2012  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report setting out details of 
applications received by the Entertainment Licensing Section under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for new premises Licences and for variations to existing Premises 
Licences. 
 
Stephen Holder, Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing, presented the 
report and responded to Members and comments. 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 

 

In brief summary the main issues discussed included: 
 

• Applications for new and varied premises licence 
• New developments within the City Centre and implications for cumulative 

impact areas 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) To note the review of cumulative impact areas within the City Centre as 
part of the review of the licensing policy 

 
88 Large Casino Late Applications  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report outli
[...]
n effective process which 
delivers the greatest benefit. Any delay would undermine the delivery of benefits. 
 
At some point the public interest requires a decision to be made and benefits 
delivered which outweighs the public interest in allowing new, better further or 
enhanced applications which might potentially enhance the offer. In the judgement of 
the Committee, at this time and at this stage in the process that point has been 
reached. 
 
For these reasons Members declined to exercise their discretion to permit this late 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – To not accept the late stage 1 application submitted by  
Global Gaming Ventures 
 
89 Work Programme  
 
Members considered the Licensing Committees’ Work Programme for the 2012/13 
Municipal Year  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted 
90 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee will take 
place on Tuesday 12th March 2013 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 

Page 6



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Committee 

Date: 12 March 2013 

Subject:  Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for Leeds Festival 2013 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby and Harewood 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1.0       The Leeds Festival is an annual event held within the grounds of Bramham Park on  
August Bank Holiday Weekend, held under the authorization of a premises licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.0        Members of the Licensing Committee and Ward Members of the surrounding area     

have been notified of the proposed changes. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3.0        Members are requested to note the summary of changes to the 2013 event and to     

note that a further report will be brought back before the Licensing Committee in 
July or August 2013 to inform Members of the final arrangements and agency 
comments. 

  

 Report author: Stephen Holder 

 0113 247 4095 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 2

 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of the arrangements for the 2013 Leeds Festival to be held at 
Bramham Park between the 23rd and 25th August 2013. 

1.2 To advise Members and the responsible authorities, that the promoter, Mr Melvin 
Benn of Festival Republic Limited has provided a schedule of changes to be made 
to the 2013 event. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix A of this report. 

1.3 Mr Benn the event promoter will be in attendance at the meeting to present the 
schedule and provide further information as required.  

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 The premises licence for Leeds Festival was considered and approved by the 
members of the Licensing Committee on the 28 April 2006. 

2.2 The Licence is held for Bramham Park and allows the Festival to take place every 
August Bank Holiday. 

2.3 Members resolved to grant the application as requested and accepted the 
applicants offer to include the following additional three conditions: 

1) There shall be an Event Management Plan which incorporates the operating 
schedule submitted to the licensing authority at least 6 months prior to the 
Festival each year. 

2) The Event Management Plan and any revisions must be approved by the 
Licensing Authority prior to the Festival. 

3) The premises licence holder shall comply with the terms and requirements of 
the Event Management Plan each year. 

2.4 In addition the Committee reserved the right to determine how the final amended 
Event Management Plan for the Festival should
[...]
ions 

5.1 This report presents the summary of changes to the Leeds Festival 2013 Event 
Management Plan in accordance with the promoter’s plans to identify and carry 
out improvements to the event year on year and to accommodate the increase of 
capacity to the site. 

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are requested to note the summary of changes to the 2013 event and to 
note that a further report will be brought back before the Licensing Committee in 
July or August 2013 to inform Members of the final arrangements and agency 
comments. 

7.0 Appendices 

7.1 Appendix A – Summary of Changes 

8.0 Background Papers 

Leeds Festival Event Management Plan (draft 1) - Available from the report author 
 

Page 10



Summary of changes from the Event Management Plan final version 2012 submitted 6
th

 August 2012 to this version 1 for Leeds Festival 2013 submitted 

4
th

 February 2013.  

NB: Where appendices are not noted below, there are no changes from the 2012 version.   

Changes throughout the documentation  

• Changes of tense  

• Some personnel and telephone numbers are to be confirmed  

 

Event Management Plan Main Document  

2.10.a Stage and Tent details  

• The Main Stage will be an outdoor universal stage  

• The NME Radio 1 Stage will be a 66m x 88m tent    

• The BBC Radio 1 Dance Stage will be a 45m x 60m tent  

• The Lock Up Stage will be a 36m round tent  

• The Festival Republic Stage will be a 45m x 45m tent  

• The Alternative Stage will be a 45m x 45m tent  

• The BBC Radio 1 Xtra Stage will be a 44m round tent  

• The BBC Introducing Stage will be an 18m x 24m “Saddlespan” outdoor system  

• The Silent Arena will be located inside the BBC Radio 1 Dance Stage tent.  

P
age 11



 

2.15.a Sanitation  

• We will investigate the supply of a “Changing Places” disabled toilet which provides additional space for an accompanying carer.  

 

Appendices  

Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Event Contract 

• Revised with new submission detai
[...]
s required at revised venues. 

 

Appendix 94  

• The hazard about the use of wooded areas has been revised to reflect the new Silent Arena locations and it is noted that they will be patrolled by 

security.  

 

 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to Licensing Committee

Date: 12 March 2013

Subject: Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Public Consultation

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

Yes No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Council adopted the ability to licence lap dancing clubs and other premises which 
provide sexual entertainment in the same regime as sex shops and sex cinemas in 
January 2011.  At the same time the council adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy 
to guide applicants.

2. Following the initial licensing of seven lap dancing clubs as sex establishments in June 
2012, the council undertook to review the policy to ensure it still met the needs of the 
people of Leeds.

3. Licensing Committee formed a working group of Members and officers to review the 
policy.  This review is underway and the working group recommends that a public 
consultation is undertaken to inform the policy.

Recommendations

4. That Licensing Committee review the proposed consultation approach and consider 
approval.

5. That Licensing Committee approve a 3% increase in application fees in line with 
inflation.

6. That Licensing Committee considers changing the sub delegation scheme so that all 
applications for sexual entertainment venues are determined by Licensing Committee 
and if that should be a subcommittee or the full committee.

Report author:  Susan Holden

Te
[...]
Committee review the proposed consultation approach and consider 
approval.

6.2 That Licensing Committee approve a 3% increase in application fees in line with 
inflation to take effect from 1st April 2013.

6.3 That Licensing Committee considers changing the sub delegation scheme so that 
all applications for sexual entertainment venues are determined by Licensing 
Committee and if that should be a subcommittee or the full committee.

7 Background documents1

7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Draft Sex Establishment Statement of Licensing Policy Draft
Appendix 2 Citizen’s Panel Questionnaire
Appendix 3 Summary of the Citizen’s Panel online results
Appendix 4 Public Consultation document

1
The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 30



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing of Sex Establishments 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT v4 Feb 2013 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1

Page 31



2 Draft Licensing of Sex Establishments - Statement of Licensing Policy

 

Further copies of this document can be obtained from: 

 

Entertainment Licensing 

Leeds City Council 

Civic Hall 

Leeds 

LS1 1UR 

 

Tel:  0113 247 4095 

Fax:  0113 224 3885 

 

Email:  entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk 

Web:  www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please note: 

The information contained within this document 

can be made available in different languages and 

formats including  

Braille, large print and audio cassette. 

 

Page 32



Draft Licensing of Sex Establishments - Statement of Licensing Policy 3

CO
[...]
or non-inclusion in the post consultation review unless 

accompanied by an additional specific request for confidentiality.  

 

Confidentiality and Freedom of Information  

 

It is possible that requests for information contained in consultation responses may be made in accordance 

with access to information regimes (these are primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data 

Protection Act 1998 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004). If you do not want your 

response to be disclosed in response to such requests for information, you should identify the information 

you wish to be withheld and explain why confidentiality is necessary. Your request will only be acceded to if 

it is appropriate in all the circumstances. An automatic confidentiality disclaimer generated by your IT 

system will not of itself be regarded as binding on the Department.  

 

Cabinet Office Consultation Principles 

 

The consultation is being conducted in line with the Cabinet Office Consultation Principles.  The 

consultation criteria are listed below. More information can be found at:  

http://www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/sites/default/files/resources/Consultation-Principles.pdf 

 

If you have any questions or complaints about the process of consultation on this paper, please contact 

Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing, Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 

1UR. 

 

Page 86



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 12 March 2013 

Subject: INFORMATION REPORT – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Administration 
Process for Driver Licence Renewals 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This is an issue often raised with Members by the trade and has recently been brought 

to the attention of the Chair of the Licensing Committee who has asked this matter be 

brought forward for Members information. 

2. This report is to inform Members of the Policy and administrative process undertaken 

at the point of renewal of a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver licence so that they 

have an understanding of the process and the necessity for it. 

3. The report also details the statutory responsibility of the Council and how Officers might 

exercise discretion to the policy when appropriate. 

 

Recommendations 

4. That Members note the report and make any observations they may have. 

 Report author:  Valens Jacobs 

Tel:  2143370 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Members of the administrative process for the renewal of a Private Hire or 
Hackney Carriage driver licence and the necessity of the process and control 
measures. 

1.2 Members will also be made aware of the volume of renewals and how Officer’s make 
exceptions to the process for drivers when appropriate. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Both Private Hire drivers and Hackney Carriage drivers currently renew their driver 
licence annually by attending the Licensing Office and making formal application (the 
issue of 3 year licences is the subject of a report to the Licensing Committee in April 
2013). 

2.2 It is a statutory requirement of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, Section 51(1) and 59 (1) not to grant a licence:- 

(a) Unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
driver’s licence; or 

(b) To any person who has not for at least twelve months been authorised to drive a 
motor car, or is not at the date of the application for a driver’s licence so 
authorised. 

That statutory requirement i
[...]
Meeting date:   15 JANUARY 2013 HELD  TPHL policies (PH, exec vehicles & HC) EMRO’s Alcohol Strategy consultation  

Meeting date: FRIDAY 25 JANUARY 2013 – ADDITIONAL MEETING  Large Casino process  

Meeting date:   12 FEBRUARY 2013 HELD – Enforcement & Liaison Update, City Centre Policing (DEFERRED), Large Casino 
Update, TPHL delegated decisions, LA2003 applications update 

 

Meeting date:   12 MARCH 2013 –   

SEV’s To receive an update on the work of the SEV Working Group and report on S Holden PM/RP 

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 93



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13- LAST UPDATED 26/02/13 (hg) 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

the consultation process 

Leeds Festival 2013 Update for Members on the progress of plans for the 2013 Leeds Festival S Holder B 

Arrangements for 
Renewing driver licences 

To receive a report setting out proposals for the arrangements for renewing 
licences in the absence of the Licence Holder  

D Broster RP/DP 

PLEASE NOTE THE ADDITIONAL FULL COMMITTEE MEETINGS PROPOSED FOR 18, 19, 20 AND 25th MARCH 2013 HAVE 
BEEN MOVED  

 

Meeting date:   9 APRIL  2013   

Three Yearly CRB 
renewals 

Report on regular renewals of CRBs for Licence Holders Martino dePlacido/D Broster  DP 

Disclosure & Barring 
Service 

To receive a report on the implementation of the new national Disclosure 
and Barring Service 

D Broster PM 

PROPOSED MEMBER TRAINING SESSION – FRIDAY 10 MAY 2013  

Meeting date:   14 MAY 2013   

Policing and the Night time 
Economy 

To receive a presentation from West Yorkshire Police on issues relating to 
policing and the night time economy which fall within the remit of the 
Licensing Committee  

 B 

LA2003 WG Update To receive an update on the work of the Licensing Act 2003 (Statement of 
Licensing Policy) Working Group 

S Holden RP 

    

Meeting date:   JUNE 2013   

SEV Policy To receive a report seeking approval of the SEV Policy following public 
consultation, prior to its presentation to Executive Board 

S Holden RP 

    

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy  PM – Performance management B – Briefings  SC – Statutory consultation 
 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for the Leeds Festival 2013
	Leeds Festival Appx changes between 2012 and 2013

	9 Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Public Consultation
	10 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Administration Process for Driver Licence Renewals
	11 Licensing Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the  
meeting held on 14

th
 May 2013 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, 
R Charlwood, J Dunn, B Gettings, 
T Hanley, G Hussain, A Khan, P Latty, 
B Selby and C Townsley 

 
 
91 Election of a Chair for the meeting  

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected Chair for the meeting 
 
92 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however further 
comments on the minutes of the last meeting had been received and these 
were tabled at the meeting for Member’s consideration 

 
93 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
94 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes and  Wilkinson 
 
95 Minutes  

The Head of Licensing and Registration indicated several amendments to the 
minutes of the last meeting in respect of Minute 86. A revised copy of the 
minutes was tabled at the meeting 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments outlined to the Committee, 
the minutes be agreed as a correct record 

 
96 Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for the Leeds Festival 
 2013  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report advising the 
Committee of the arrangements for the 2013 Leeds Festival to be held at 
Bramham Park between 23rd and 25th August 2013. The report referred to the 
emerging Event Management Plan and included a schedule of changes made 
to the EMP in the light of last year’s event and comments from the multi-
agency meeting held on 11 February 2013. 

 
Mr M Benn, Festival Republic, attended the meeting and responded to 
Members queries in respect of capacity and site access. A large scale map 
showing the layout of the site was tabled at the meeting for reference. 
 
Members expressed their continued support of the Festival and the work 
undertaken by the organiser with agencies to ensure the smooth running of 
the event 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the  
meeting held on 14

th
 May 2013 

 

 

a) To thank Mr Benn for his attendance 
b) To note the summary of changes to the 2013 event and  
c) To note that a further report will be brought back to the Licensing Committee 

in July or August 2013 to inform Members of the final arrangements and 
agency comments 

 
97 Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Public Consultation  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the review the 
current LCC Statement of Licensing of Policy in respect of sex 
establishments. A copy of the draft Policy was included at Appendix 1 of the 
report along with copies of the consultation document, the outcome of 
consultation undertaken through the Leeds Citizens Panel and the proposed 
public consultation document  

 
The report also set out proposals for a 3% increase to the application fee for a 
sex establishment licence in line with inflation and sought the Committees’ 
view on whether future sexual entertainment venue licence applications 
should be determined by members and at what level irrespective of whether 
there is an objection or not.  
 
The Committee heard from Councillor Bruce, Chair of the SEV Working Group 
in respect of the review work undertaken by the Group in redrafting the Policy 
through consultation. Members discussed the following issues 

• The findings of the consultation undertaken with the Citizens Panel 
• The suggestion that the consultations should be publicised as widely as 

possible, through local radio stations, Parish Councils and Area Committees 
to ensure widespread media coverage and encourage public participation 

• The Council’s legal position in respect of the proposed changes to the Policy 
and the possible impact of the changes on existing operators 

• The advice provided in respect of decision making having regard to the policy 
and Members’ discretion to choose whether to apply or make exception to the 
policy in respect of individual applications  

• The monitoring of the venues operating under the current policy 
 

Having noted the detailed discussions, Members considered it would be 
appropriate that, following the conclusion of the public consultation period, the 
Policy be presented to the Committee at a single-issue meeting  

 RESOLVED –  
a) That, having reviewed the proposed consultation approach, the Licensing 

Committee give approval for public consultation to commence on the draft 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy with an additional request that the 
consultation include Area Committees and Parish Councils and be brought to 
the attention of local radio stations 

b) That approval be given to a 3% increase in application fees in line with 
inflation 

c) That approval be given for changes to be made to the sub-delegation scheme 
to ensure that all applications for sexual entertainment venues are determined 
by Members through the Licensing Sub Committee process irrespective of 
whether or not objections have been received. 



Minutes approved at the  
meeting held on 14

th
 May 2013 

 

 

 
98 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Administration 
 Process for Driver Licence Renewals  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report for information on 
the administrative process for the renewal of a Private Hire or Hackney 
Carriage drivers licence. The report outlined the necessary control measures, 
the volume of renewals dealt with by the Taxi & Private Hire Section and the 
instances where an exception to the process could be made for drivers when 
appropriate. 

 
Members discussed the following 

• The measures in place to accommodate drivers unable to renew their driver 
licence at the appropriate time due to a period of planned absence from the 
country or in unforeseen circumstances 

• The implications of non-renewal on the validity of vehicle insurance necessary 
for the transportation of fee paying passengers 

• The measures employed by the Section to remind drivers of their licence 
renewal date 

• The low numbers of drivers affected relative to the total number of licensed 
drivers 
Members were concerned that missing a renewal date would have a financial 
impact on the driver but also acknowledged that hackney and private driving 
was a professional trade and licence renewals were the responsibility of the 
professional driver 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted 

 
99 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
100 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 9th 
April 2013 at 10:00 am 

 
 


